



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J.)	
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as)	No. 120, 2024
State Election Commissioner, and)	
STATE OF DELAWARE)	Court Below: Superior Court of the
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,)	State of Delaware
)	
Defendants Below-Appellants,)	C.A. No. S23C-03-014
)	
v.)	
)	
MICHAEL MENNELLA and THE)	
HONORABLE GERALD W.)	
HOCKER,)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below-Appellees.)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Ginger D. Anders
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100

Kathleen Jennings (#913)
Attorney General
Alexander S. Mackler (#6095)
Patricia A. Davis (#3857)
Kenneth Wan (#5667)
STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8400

Dated: May 31, 2024

*Counsel for Defendants Below-
Appellants the Honorable Anthony J.
Albence and State of Delaware
Department of Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING	4
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THE EARLY VOTING LAWS ARE CLEARLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	10
A. The Early Voting Laws do not conflict with Section 1’s designation of election day, much less clearly conflict.	10
B. The Early Voting Laws fall within the General Assembly’s authority to prescribe the means and methods of voting so as best to preserve the freedom and purity of elections.	17
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT 15 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 5503(k) CLEARLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	5
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020).....	16
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	9
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)	16, 20
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921).....	11
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	16, 18, 20
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	16

STATE CASES

Albence v. Higgin,
295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022).....*passim*

Dover Hist. Soc’y v. City of Dover Plan. Comm’n,
838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003)5, 9

Emps. Ins. Co. of Wausau v. First State Orthopaedics, P.A.,
312 A.3d 597 (Del. 2024)5

Green v. Cnty. Council of Sussex Cnty.,
415 A.2d 481 (Del. Ch. 1980), *aff’d sub nom. Carl M. Freeman
Assocs., Inc. v. Green*, 447 A.2d 1179 (Del. 1982).....15

Lamone v. Capozzi,
912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006)15, 16

Lyons v. Secretary of Commonwealth,
192 N.E.3d 1078 (Mass. 2022).....16

Opinion of the Justices,
274 A.3d 269 (Del. 2022)14

Opinion of the Justices,
225 A.2d 481 (Del. 1966)15

People ex rel. Deister v. Wintermute,
86 N.E. 818 (N.Y. 1909).....19

Sherman v. City of Tempe,
45 P.3d 336 (Ariz. 2002)16

Sierra v. Dep’t of Servs. for Children, Youth and their Families,
238 A.3d 142 (Del. 2020)10, 19, 20, 24

STATE STATUTES

15 *Del. C.* § 49047, 8

15 *Del. C.* § 493118

15 *Del. C.* § 49398

15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4940	8
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4941	8
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5503(k).....	<i>passim</i>
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5507(4).....	8
77 <i>Del. Laws</i> , Chapter 269 (2010).....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<i>Del. Const.</i> art. V, § 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del. Const.</i> art. V, § 2	13
<i>Del. Const.</i> art. V, § 4A	3, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Del. Const.</i> art. V, § 4B.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2024 Voting Locations</i> , Delaware Department of Elections (2024), https://elections.delaware.gov/elections/votinglocations.shtml	6, 7
<i>Absentee Voting, How do I vote my ballot and return my voted ballot?</i> Delaware Department of Elections (2024), https://elections.delaware.gov/voter/absentee/citizen.shtml	8
Josiah Henry Benton, <i>Voting In The Field: A Forgotten Chapter of the Civil War</i> (1915)	13
John C. Fortier, <i>Absentee and Early Voting: Trends, Promises, and Perils</i> (2006)	13
Charles G. Guyer & Edmond C. Hardesty, <i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Delaware</i> (Milford Chronicle Publishing Co. 1958).....	12
P. Orman Ray, <i>Absent-Voting Legislation, 1924-1925</i> , <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 347 (1926).....	13

<i>Universal Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1829 (R. Hunter & C. Morris eds. 1898).....	11
N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1869).....	11
<i>Webster’s Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1882).....	11
<i>Working at the Polls</i> , Delaware Department of Elections (2024), https://elections.delaware.gov/elections/electionofficers.shtml	6
